(C) by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled; and

(D) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

For ease of reference:

Scenario

Purchased

out of

Type of

purchase

Held as treasury

shares or

cancelled

Maximum

Price per

Share (S$)

1(A) Profits Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

5.85

1(B) Profits Off-Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

6.69

2(A) Capital Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

5.85

2(B) Capital Off-Market

Purchase

Held as treasury

shares

6.69

3(A) Profits Market

Purchase

Cancelled 5.85

3(B) Profits Off-Market

Purchase

Cancelled 6.69

4(A) Capital Market

Purchase

Cancelled 5.85

4(B) Capital Off-Market

Purchase

Cancelled 6.69

APPENDIX A

A - 3

3. Scenario 1(A) – Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury

shares

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,751,501 1,311,975 1,311,975

 11,534,843 11,534,843 3,881,293 3,881,293

Treasury shares - (494,287) - (494,287)

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 11,040,556 3,881,293 3,387,006

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 11,006,857 3,881,112 3,386,825

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,351,300 484,521 621,414

Working capital 3,739,222 3,244,935 (474,372) (968,659)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.47 4.59 4.45

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.40 0.02 (0.56)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 4

4. Scenario 1(B) – Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury

shares

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,751,501 1,311,975 1,311,975

 11,534,843 11,534,843 3,881,293 3,881,293

Treasury shares - (565,262) - (565,262)

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 10,969,581 3,881,293 3,316,031

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 10,935,882 3,881,112 3,315,850

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,422,275 484,521 692,389

Working capital 3,739,222 3,173,960 (474,372) (1,039,634)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.38 4.59 4.36

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.23 0.02 (0.50)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 5

5. Scenario 2(A) – Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury

shares

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,751,501 1,311,975 1,311,975

 11,534,843 11,534,843 3,881,293 3,881,293

Treasury shares - (494,287) - (494,287)

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 11,040,556 3,881,293 3,387,006

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 11,006,857 3,881,112 3,386,825

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,351,300 484,521 621,414

Working capital 3,739,222 3,244,935 (474,372) (968,659)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.47 4.59 4.45

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.40 0.02 (0.56)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 6

6. Scenario 2(B) – Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury

shares

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595 1,570,595

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,751,501 1,311,975 1,311,975

 11,534,843 11,534,843 3,881,293 3,881,293

Treasury shares - (565,262) - (565,262)

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 10,969,581 3,881,293 3,316,031

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 10,935,882 3,881,112 3,315,850

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,422,275 484,521 692,389

Working capital 3,739,222 3,173,960 (474,372) (1,039,634)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.38 4.59 4.36

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.23 0.02 (0.50)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 7

7. Scenario 3(A) – Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,413,536 1,570,595 1,413,536

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,414,273 1,311,975 974,747

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 11,040,556 3,881,293 3,387,006

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 11,006,857 3,881,112 3,386,825

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,351,300 484,521 621,414

Working capital 3,739,222 3,244,935 (474,372) (968,659)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.47 4.59 4.45

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.40 0.02 (0.56)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 8

8. Scenario 3(B) – Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,413,536 1,570,595 1,413,536

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,343,298 1,311,975 903,772

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 10,969,581 3,881,293 3,316,031

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 10,935,882 3,881,112 3,315,850

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,422,275 484,521 692,389

Working capital 3,739,222 3,173,960 (474,372) (1,039,634)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.38 4.59 4.36

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.23 0.02 (0.50)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 9

9. Scenario 4(A) – Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,076,308 1,570,595 1,076,308

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,751,501 1,311,975 1,311,975

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 11,040,556 3,881,293 3,387,006

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 11,006,857 3,881,112 3,386,825

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,351,300 484,521 621,414

Working capital 3,739,222 3,244,935 (474,372) (968,659)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.47 4.59 4.45

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.40 0.02 (0.56)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX A

A - 10

10. Scenario 4(B) – Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

 Group Group Company Company

 Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

Before Share

Buyback

S$’000

After Share

Buyback

S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital 1,570,595 1,005,333 1,570,595 1,005,333

Capital and other reserves 1,212,747 1,212,747 998,723 998,723

Retained earnings 8,751,501 8,751,501 1,311,975 1,311,975

Shareholders’ funds 11,534,843 10,969,581 3,881,293 3,316,031

Net tangible assets 11,501,144 10,935,882 3,881,112 3,315,850

Non-controlling interests 4,864,939 4,864,939 - -

Current assets 4,953,629 4,596,235 10,149 (347,245)

Current liabilities 1,214,407 1,422,275  484,521 692,389

Working capital 3,739,222 3,173,960  (474,372) (1,039,634)

Number of issued Shares 844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Weighted average number of

Shares

844,935,232 760,441,709 844,935,232 760,441,709

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 13.61 14.38 4.59 4.36

Current ratio (times) 4.08 3.23 0.02 (0.50)

Earnings per Share (cents) 42.39 47.10 15.55 17.27

APPENDIX B

B - 1

The following information is based on the Company’s Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the

Register of Substantial Shareholders, and information provided to the Company by the Directors,

Substantial Shareholders and/or other Relevant Parties, as at the Latest Practicable Date, and as at

the date of the AGM (on the assumption that their voting rights will not change between the Latest

Practicable Date and the date of the AGM):

Before Share Buyback

(Number of Shares)

Name

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest Total Interest

Before

Share

Buyback

%(1)

After

Share

Buyback

%(2)

Outstanding

Share

Options

Directors (other than the Relevant Directors)

Liam Wee Sin 488,777 - 488,777 0.0578 0.0643 700,000

Poon Hon Thang Samuel - - - - - -

Sim Hwee Cher - - - - - -

Lee Chin Yong Francis - - - - - -

Lau Cheng Soon - - - - - -

Yip Wai Ping Annabelle 4,500 - 4,500 0.0005 0.0006 -

The Relevant Parties

The Relevant Directors

Wee Ee Lim 718,670 250,317,032(3) 251,035,702 29.7106 33.0118 -

Wee Ee-chao 489,430 135,430,585(4) 135,920,015 16.0864 17.8738 -

Other Relevant Parties (who are also Substantial Shareholders)

Wee Ee Cheong 776,112 250,395,647(5) 251,171,759 29.7267 33.0297 -

C.Y. Wee & Company

Private Limited

115,162,017 - 115,162,017 13.6297 15.1441 -

Wee Investments (Pte)

Limited

135,135,536 - 135,135,536 15.9936 17.7707 -

UOB - 59,285,898(6) 59,285,898 7.0166 7.7962 -

Haw Par Corporation

Limited

- 72,044,768(7) 72,044,768 8.5267 9.4741 -

Other Relevant Parties (who are not Substantial Shareholders)

Chuang Yong Eng 732,557 - 732,557 0.0867 0.0963 -

Chang Rosana Kung-Ling 3,626 - 3,626 0.0004 0.0005 -

Lim Soon Chie 2,828 - 2,828 0.0003 0.0004 -

Sofina Whang Sze-Fang 1,361 - 1,361 0.0002 0.0002 -

APPENDIX B

B - 2

Wee Wei Ling 2,151,207 - 2,151,207 0.2546 0.2829 -

Wee Wei Chi 1,088,112 - 1,088,112 0.1288 0.1431 -

Tan Deng Lang 31,567 - 31,567 0.0037 0.0042 -

David Eu Yee Tat 39 - 39 NM(8) NM(8) -

Wee Jing Yi - 274,103(9) 274,103 0.0324 0.0360 -

Wee Jing Ting - 274,103(9) 274,103 0.0324 0.0360 -

Wee Teng Yuan - 274,103(9) 274,103 0.0324 0.0360 -

Wee Jun Ning - 274,103(9) 274,103 0.0324 0.0360 -

Tan Shin Ying 39,000 - 39,000 0.0046 0.0051 -

Eu Zai Jie, Jonathan 42,000 - 42,000 0.0050 0.0055 -

Kheng Leong Company

(Private) Limited

18,118 - 18,118 0.0021 0.0024 -

E. C. Wee Pte Ltd 79,976 - 79,976 0.0095 0.0105 -

Protheus Investment

Holdings Pte Ltd

274,103 - 274,103 0.0324 0.0360 -

Haw Par Investment

Holdings Private Limited

28,705,436 - 28,705,436 3.3974 3.7748 -

Haw Par Capital Pte Ltd 38,649,505 - 38,649,505 4.5743 5.0825 -

Pickwick Securities Private

Limited

1,888,037 - 1,888,037 0.2235 0.2483 -

Haw Par Equities Pte Ltd 695,598 - 695,598 0.0823 0.0915 -

Straits Maritime Leasing

Private Limited

1,539,974 - 1,539,974 0.1823 0.2025 -

Haw Par Trading Pte Ltd 324,209 - 324,209 0.0384 0.0426 -

M&G Maritime Services

Pte. Ltd.

242,009 - 242,009 0.0286 0.0318 -

Substantial Shareholders (who are not Relevant Parties)

Silchester International

Investors LLP

- 45,257,366(10) 45,257,366 5.3563 5.9515 -

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, comprising 844,935,232 Shares

(none of which are treasury shares or subsidiary holdings).

(2) As a percentage of the total number of Shares in issue, comprising 760,441,709 Shares (assuming that the Company

purchases the maximum number of 84,493,523 Shares under the Share Buyback Mandate).

(3) Mr Wee Ee Lim’s deemed interest in the Shares arises as follows: